



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORPORATION,
Defendant-Below, Appellant,

v.

LEBANON COUNTY EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT FUND AND TEAMSTERS
LOCAL 443 HEALTH SERVICES &
INSURANCE PLAN,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellee.

No. 60,2020

Court below: Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2019-0527-JTL

PUBLIC VERSION
DATED: May 6, 2020

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP

Michael D. Blanchard, Esq.
Amelia G. Pennington, Esq.
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110

Stephen C. Norman (No. 2686)
Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
Tyler J. Leavengood (No. 5506)
1313 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/Appellant
AmerisourceBergen Corporation*

Dated: April 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. AmerisourceBergen Corporation	8
B. AmerisourceBergen’s Diversion Control Program And The “Industry Wide” Dragnet Of Investigations And Lawsuits	8
C. The Demand	9
D. This Litigation	12
E. Trial And The Opinion	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT A STOCKHOLDER SEEKING TO INVESTIGATE WRONGDOING IS NOT REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY THE OBJECTIVES OF THE INVESTIGATION	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Standard Of Review	16
C. Merits Of Argument	16
1. The Statutory Definition Of A Proper Purpose And Delaware Supreme Court Precedent Require A Stockholder Seeking To Investigate Wrongdoing To Identify The Objectives Of The Investigation	16

2.	The Balancing Of Stockholders’ And Corporations’ Interests Strongly Counsels In Favor Of The Majority Rule	23
II.	THE COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS NEED NOT PRESENT A CREDIBLE BASIS TO SUSPECT ACTIONABLE WRONGDOING	28
A.	Question Presented	28
B.	Standard Of Review	28
C.	Merits Of Argument	28
1.	Stockholders Investigating Wrongdoing Solely For The Purpose of Evaluating Derivative Litigation Must Present A Credible Basis To Suspect Actionable Wrongdoing, As A Matter Of Law.....	28
2.	The Opinion Mistakenly Concludes That The “Credible Basis To Infer Actionable Wrongdoing” Standard Requires Evidence That Actionable Wrongdoing Has In Fact Occurred.....	30
3.	Plaintiffs’ Sole Purpose For Seeking Books And Records Is To Evaluate Derivative Litigation, And Accordingly, Plaintiffs Were Required To, But Did Not, Present A Credible Basis To Suspect Actionable Wrongdoing	33
III.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT <i>SUA SPONTE</i> ALLOWED PLAINTIFFS TO ENGAGE IN POST-TRIAL DISCOVERY FOR THE PURPOSE OF REQUESTING DOCUMENTS NOT REQUESTED IN THE DEMAND	38
A.	Question Presented	38
B.	Standard Of Review	38
C.	Merits Of Argument	38

1.	The Opinion Erroneously Relieves Plaintiffs Of Their Burden Of Proving Those Categories Of Documents Which Are Essential To Achieving Plaintiffs’ Purpose	38
2.	The Lower Court’s Discovery Directive Conflicts With <i>Palantir</i>	42
3.	The Court’s Discovery Directive Impermissibly Aims To Expand The Categories Of Documents Sought Beyond Those Identified In The Demand.....	46
	CONCLUSION	50
	Memorandum Opinion, dated January 13, 2020 (Dkt. 51).....	Exhibit A
	Order Certifying Interlocutory Appeal, dated February 12, 2020 (Dkt. 56).....	Exhibit B
	Order Governing Briefing on Defendant AmerisourceBergen Corp.’s Motion to Stay Pending Appeal, dated February 20, 2020 (Dkt. 58).....	Exhibit C
	Order Granting Limited Stay Pending Appeal, dated March 26, 2020 (Dkt. 61).....	Exhibit D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Beatrice Corwin Living Irrevocable Trust v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4548101 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2016, revised Sept. 1, 2016)	26, 30, 31
<i>Central Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corporation</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012)	17, 23
<i>Chammas v. NavLink</i> , 2015 WL 5121095 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015)	45
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Axcelis Techs., Inc.</i> , 1 A.3d 281 (Del. 2010)	18
<i>CM & M Grp., Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 453 A.2d 788 (Del. 1982)	21
<i>Durham v. Grapetree, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 413589 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2019)	47
<i>Elow v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , C.A. Nos. 12721-VCMR and 12734-VCMR (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2016) (TRANSCRIPT)	45
<i>Fuchs Family Tr. v. Parker Drilling Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1036106 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2015)	34, 47
<i>Graulich v. Dell Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011)	26, 29
<i>Hoeller v. Tempur Sealy Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 551318 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2019)	36
<i>Hoeller v. Tempur Sealy Int’l, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0036-JRS (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2018) (TRANSCRIPT)	45

<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Technologies Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019)	passim
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps’ Ret. Sys. v. Lennar Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4760881 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2012)	36
<i>Lavin v. W. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 6728702 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2017).....	43
<i>Mehta v. Kaazing Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4334150 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2017).....	21
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. NorthPointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	16, 28, 38
<i>Norfolk Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 353746 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2009).....	23
<i>Nw. Indus., Inc. v. B. F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 260 A.2d 428 (Del. 1969)	20
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1884453 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2015).....	31
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 9587-ML (Del. Ch. June 9, 2014) (TRANSCRIPT).....	44
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019)	41
<i>Paraflon Invs., Ltd v. Linkable Networks, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1655947 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2020).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Paul v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 28818 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2012).....	31
<i>Polygon Global Opportunities Master Fund v. W. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2947486 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2006)	21, 29

<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Schnatter v. Papa John’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0542-AGB (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 2018) (TRANSCRIPT)	45
<i>Sec. First Corp. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563, 568-69 (Del. 1997)	18, 25
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Authority v. Abbie Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1 (Del. 2016) (TABLE)	29-30
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Authority v. Abbie Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1753033 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2015)	24, 26, 29, 35
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3272365 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005)	18, 32, 33
<i>Shamrock Assocs. v. Dorsey Corp.</i> , 1984 WL 8237 (Del. Ch. July 24, 1984)	20
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)	17
<i>Treppel v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 8624-VCG (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT)	44
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Treppel</i> , 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014)	22, 29, 42
<i>Zucker v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , C.A. Nos. 10102-VCG and 10146-VCG (Nov. 25, 2014) (TRANSCRIPT)	44-45

STATUTES

	Page(s)
8 DEL. C. § 220	passim

8 DEL. C. § 220(b).....16

8 DEL. C. § 220(c).....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

21 C.F.R. § 1301.74(b).....8
